ORDINANCE NO. 1481

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING to the Silver Wheel Motor Freight, Inc., a copporation, the use of a certain portion of bontgomery Street for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a platform scale.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The right and privilege is hereby granted to the Silver Wheel Motor Freight, Inc., a corporation, of Albany, Ore on, to use that portion of Montgomery Street between the curb line and property line of the East side thereof adjacent to Lot 1, Block 102 in Hackleman's Addition to the City of Albany, Oregon, for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a platform scale thereon, the platform of such scale to be maintained on the level of the sidewalk grade where located and the pit under the same shall be constructed of concrete, nine feet wide by twenty feet long by five feet deep with eight inch wall, provided that said platform and pit shall always be kept and maintained in first class condition and subject to the approval of the Council of said City; provided further, that the said Silver Wheel Motor Freight, Inc., its successors and assigns shall remove said platform scale and place that portion of the street occupied by the same in the same condition as the remaining portion of said street may be at the time of such removal upon the request of the Council and within thirty days from the date of such request; provided further, that in case said platform scale or any portion the reof should become in a condition of repair unsafe for the public use of said street and remain in such condition for a period of five days then the said Silver Wheel Motor Freight, Inc., its successors or assigns shall forthwith remove the same from said street and replace said portion of said street in the condition as hereinabove provided.

Passed by the Council September 13, 1939. Approved by the Mayor September 13, 1939.

A.G. Senders Mayor

ATTEST City Recorder

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

CITY OF ALTA NY

35 •

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, State of Oregon, do hereby sertify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance \$1481, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill #1600, now on file in this office, and that it is a true and correct copy of the whole of said ordinance Bill #1600, passed by the Council on the 13th day of September 1939, and approved by the Mayor September 13, 1939.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, this 14th day of September, 1939.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Gregon.